

CASE NO. 18-15386

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RAEF LAWSON, individually and on behalf of all other similarly situated individuals, and in his capacity as Private Attorney General Representative,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

GRUBHUB HOLDINGS INC. and GRUBHUB INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:15-cv-05128-JSC
The Honorable Jacqueline Scott Corley

BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Steven P. Lehotsky
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. The Gig Economy Has Created Millions Of Economic Opportunities
For Independent Contractors.5

II. Deeming Gig Economy Workers Employees Would Have Major
Negative Impacts On Businesses, Labor, And The Economy. 10

III. Drivers Who Use The Grubhub App Are Not Employees For Purposes
Of California Wage Orders..... 13

A. The “ABC test” was not designed for gig economy apps..... 14

B. Doctrinally, Plaintiff is not an employee under the “ABC test.” 16

C. Practical considerations warrant classifying Grubhub’s drivers as
independent contractors.....23

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dynamex Operations, West Inc. v. Superior Court, 4 Cal. 5th 903 (2018)..... 4, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 24, 26, 27

S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations, 48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989).....4

Saleem v. Corporate Transportation Group, Ltd., 854 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2017)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steven Cohen & William B. Eimicke, Columbia School of International Affairs, *Independent Contracting Policy and Management Analysis* (Aug. 2013).....8, 12, 13

Jeffrey A. Eisenach, Navigant Economics, *The Role of Independent Contractors in the U.S. Economy* (2010).....5, 6, 9, 13

Federal Trade Commission, Comments on Chicago Proposed Ordinance 02014-1367 (Apr. 15, 2014)9

Freelancers Union & Upwork, *Freelancing In America: 2017* (2017)6, 9, 12

Jonathan V. Hall & Alan B. Krueger, *An Analysis of the Labor Market for Uber’s Driver-Partners in the United States*, 71 ILR Rev. 705 (2018).....9, 12

MBO Partners, *The State of Independence In America: Rising Confidence Amid A Maturing Market* (2017).....6, 7

Morning Consult & Chamber Technology Engagement Center, *New Economy Report: Polling Presentation* (Feb. 22, 2018)9, 10, 12

National Ass’n of Realtors, *Independent Contractor Status in Real Estate - 2015 White Paper* (updated July 14, 2016).....11, 12

National Retail Federation & Oxford Economics, *Rethinking Overtime: How Increasing Overtime Exemption Thresholds Will Affect The Retail And Restaurant Industries* (2014)11, 12

President Barack Obama, Remarks by the President in State of the
Union Address (Jan. 20, 2015)7

Aaron Smith, Pew Research Center, *Shared, Collaborative, and On
Demand: The New Digital Economy* (2016)10
